

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

-30

ł

СНАР.	PAGE.
218. An act to amend the thirty-fourth chapter of the revised statutes,	225
219. An act to amend the ninety-fourth chapter of the revised statutes,	226
220. An act in relation to bonds issued by railroad corporations,	226
221. An act to amend the twenty-fifth chapter of the revised statutes and in ad-	
dition thereto,	227
222. An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate in the county of	
Washington,	228
223. An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of	
Cumberland,	228
224. An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	
Cumberland,	228
225. An act repealing an act entitled "an act relating to sheriffs, deputy sheriffs,	
constables and coroners."	229
226. An act to amend chapter one hundred and nine of the revised statutes,	229
227. An act additional to an act entitled "an act in addition to an act to seenre	
to married women their rights to property,"	230
228. An act to regulate the sale of oats,	230
229. An act making valid the records of the register of deeds, in the county of	
Hancock,	231
230. An act to make valid certain writs,	231
231. An act to amend chapter fifty-eight, section five of the revised statutes,	232
232. An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-one of the revised statutes,	232
233. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to provide for the education of yonth," passed August twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty,	
234. An act to amend chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes,	233 233
235. An act to amend the one hundred and twenty-first chapter of the revised	200
statutes,	235
236. An act for the preservation of ice bridges,	235
237. An act imposing further obligations and penalties on owners of telegraph	200
lines and their agents,	236
238. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to establish a municipal court in	
the town of Saco, in the county of York,"	237
239. An act additional to an act to secure the rights of fishermen, approved Au-	
gust tenth, eighteen hundred forty-eight,	237
240. An act in addition to the one hundred and forty-seventh chapter of the	
revised statutes,	238
241. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to amend chapter fourteen of the	
revised statutes," approved August eighth, one thonsand eight hundred	
and forty-eight,	239
242. An act to regulate the rule of evidence in certain cases,	239
243 An act in addition to an act "to provide for the education of youth,"	-239
244. An act relating to executors,	240
245. An act encouraging persons to furnish watering places by the side of high-	
ways,	241
246. An act concerning the supreme judicial court and its jurisdiction,	242
247. An act concerning railroads,	248
248. An act additional relating to the duties of registers of deeds,	249
249. An act relating to days of grace on notes falling due on Christmas day, 250. An act in relation to petitions for review,	$250 \\ 250$
250. An act in relation to petitions for review, 251. An act altering and increasing the stated terms of the county commission-	400
ers for the county of Hancock,	251
the second of a second of the	

5/77

СИА	F.	PAGE.
252.	An act to amend section twenty-one, of chapter fourteen, of the revised statutes,	251
253.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and four of the revised statutes,	252
	An act for the support of certain insane persons at the insane hospital,	252
	An act establishing an additional term of the court of county commission-	
	ers for Somerset county,	253
256.	An act additional concerning executors and administrators,	253
257.	An act to prevent accidents and injuries from the blasting of rocks,	254
258.	An act to regulate the time of holding a session of the supreme judicial court for the county of York,	254
259.	An act in addition to chapter one hundred and forty-four of the revised statutes,	255
960	An act additional to the ninety-third chapter of the revised statutes,	255
	An act in relation to administrators, executors and guardians,	
	An act to amend the one hundred and twenty-fifth chapter of the revised	256
	statutes,	256
263.	An act to amend the sixty-eighth chapter of the revised statutes,	257
264.	An act in addition to the one hundred and fourteenth chapter of the revis- ed statutes,	258
265	An act additional to chapter one hundred of the revised statutes,	258
	An act explanatory of the third section of chapter ninety-three of the revis-	200
A00,	ed statutes,	259
067		
	An act additional relating to the election of certain county officers,	259
200.	An act to amend the ninth section, article first, of the "act to provide for	
	the education of youth," approved August twenty-seventh, eighteen hun-	
1	dred and fifty,	260
	An act to simplify proceedings in writs of error,	260
	An act relative to the estates of persons under guardianship,	261
271.	An act in addition to an act, entitled, "an act to prevent disturbances of	
	religious meetings," approved August third, one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight,	262
272.	An act defining the liability of the state for failure of title to lands sold for	
	taxes,	262
273.	An act in relation to the rendering of certain official accounts and making	•
	returns,	263
274	An act to establish a board of agriculture,	264
	An act additional to chapter one hundred and twenty of the revised stat-	
	utes,	265
276.	An act in relation to judgments of justices of the peace, who have deceas- ed or removed from the state,	265
277.	An act in relation to appeals for land damages in cities,	266
278.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and five of the revised statutes,	266
279.	An act in addition to an act entitled an "act concerning the supreme ju- dicial court and its jurisdiction," approved April ninth, one thousand	
	eight hundred and fifty-two,	268
280.	An act to amend section seven of the one hundred and twentieth chapter	
	of the revised statutes,	268
(281.	An act regulating the survey of lumber on the Kennebec river,	269
	An act relating to publication of intentions of marriage,	272
	An act additional to and amendatory of an act, entitled, "an act to estab-	
	lish a municipal court for the town of Rockland, in the county of Lin-	
	coln," approved July twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and	
	fifty,	273
284.	An act to amend an act, entitled, "an act in relation to lands reserved for	
	public uses,"	274
285.	An act to enlarge the powers of constables,	275
	An act to repeal an act, entitled, "an act to amend the seventy-sixth chap-	·
	ter of the revised statutes," approved June second, one thousand eight	
	hundred and fifty-one,	275
287	An act additional to and amendatory of chapter eighty-seven of the revised	
#0[·	statutes,	276
	N \$17 \$15 \$000 \$	

.

CHAP.	PAGE.
288. An act to establish a municipal court in the town of Turner in the county	
of Oxford,	277
289. An act additional to acts relating to the attorney general and his duty, and	
of county attorneys,	279
290. An act additional concerning the militia,	279
291. An act in relation to the liabilities of husbands for the debts and contracts	
of their wives contracted before marriage,	280
292. An act concerning judicial proceedings,	280
293. An act establishing a commissioner of common schools in each county in	
the state,	281
294. An act additional to prevent the destruction of Moose and Deer,	282
295. An act to amend the ninety-third chapter of the revised statutes, as to de-	
scent of real estate,	283

.

Ŷ٦

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	AGE.
457. An act to set off the farm of Elisha James from Mercer to Norridgewock,	457
458. An act to authorize the laying out of a road over tide waters in the town of	
Topsham,	457
459. An act to change the names of certain persons,	458
460. An act to establish the town line between the towns of Dexter and Cor-	
inna in the county of Penobscot,	458
461. An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Steam Navigation Company,	459
462. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Board of Education of the	
Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, approved August	
tenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine,	460
463. An act to renew and continue in force, an act to incorporate the Ocean	
Insurance Company, passed March eighth, eighteen hundred and thirty-	
two; and an act in addition to an act to incorporate the Ocean Insurance	
Company, passed March second, eighteen hundred and thirty-three,	461
464. An act to incorporate the Relief Association of the Portland Fire Depart-	
ment,	461
465. An act to incorporate the Calais Steamboat Company,	462
466. An act to incorporate the Cumberland Brick Manufacturing Company,	463
467. An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Bank and Savings Institution,	464
468. An act to incorporate the Hancock Mutual Insurance Company,	4 64
469. An act to incorporate the Waldoborough Fire and Marine Insurance Com-	
pany,	468
470. An act to incorporate the Winthrop and Readfield Bank,	469
471. An act to change the name of Calais Village Baptist Society,	470
472. An act to set off certain territory from the town of Readfield, and annex	480
the same to the town of Kennebec,	470
473. An act to incorporate the Farmers' Mutual Live Stock Insurance Compa-	
ny, of the State of Maine,	471
474. An act to incorporate the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance Company,	473
475. An act to authorize the city of Portland to grant further aid in the con-	177.1
struction of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad,	474
476. An act to incorporate the Orono Bank,	476
477. An act to increase the capital stock of Ticonic Bank,	477
478. An act to incorporate Towle Academy, in the town of Winthrop,	477
479. An act to incorporate the Georges Bank,	478
480. An act to incorporate the Bangor Savings Bank,	479
481. An act empowering the city of Gardiner to establish a high school,	481 481
482. An act to incorporate the Machias Hotel Company,	401
483. An act to amend chapter four hundred thirteen of the laws of eighteen	482
hundred and fifty, entitled an act to incorporate the city of Hallowell,	404
484. An act to set off a part of the town of Hancock and annex the same to	482
the town of Franklin,	483
485. An act to incorporate the town of Kenduskeag,	486
486. An act to incorporate the Bluehill Navigation Company,	400
487. An act extending the time in which to file the location of the line of the	487
York and Cumberland Railroad Company,	107
488. An act to set off Isaac Case and Elisha S. Case, with their estates from Kompoles to Readfield	487
Kennebec to Readfield, 489. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to regulate the salmon, shad and	401
alewive fisheries in the Kennebec river or its branches,"	488
490. An act additional to the "act to incorporate the the city of Bath,"	488
zo, zu accautional to the "act to meetporate the the city of Dath,	-100

003	NUTS	armet
001	итъ	NTS.

1

CILA	р. I	AGE.
491.	An act to authorize the Portland Steam Packet Company to increase their	
	capital stock,	488
492,	An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Eagle Point Bridge,	489
493.	An act to incorporate the Moosehead Dam Company,	490
494.	An act to make valid the doings of school district number four in the town	
	of Monmouth,	492
495.	An act to incorporate the St. George Marine Railway Company,	492
	An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln, to	
	lay out a road across tide waters in the town of Damariscotta,	493
497	An act to incorporate the town of Deblois,	494
	An act relating to the Great Falls and Conway Railroad,	495
	An act to incorporate the Waterville Water Power Company,	495
	An act granting to Benjamin Reed leave to extend his wharf,	496
	An act to incorporate Turner's Island Free Bridge Company,	496
	An act to amend an act entitled "an act anthorizing the citizens of Blue-	100
004.	hill and others interested, to build a free bridge across the waters of 'Salt	
		407
r00	Pond' near Bluchill Falls."	497
003.	An act to incorporate the West Lincoln Agricultural and Horticultural	1079
	Society,	497
<i>604</i>	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Cochnewaggan pond, in	
	the town of Monmouth,	498
	An act to incorporate the City Bank,	498
506.	An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Androscoggin and	
	Wing Ponds,	499
507.	An act to incorporate the Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad Company,	499
508.	An act to establish a draw in the Wetmore Isle Bridge,	503
509.	An act to annex the estate of Warren Fuller of Hartland to the town of	
	Pittsfield,	504
510.	An act to incorporate the City Bank, Bangor,	504
<i>5</i> 11.	An act to change the name of Dallas plantation in the county of Franklin,	505
	An act to set off a part of the town of Industry and annex the same to the	
	town of New Sharon,	505
513.	An act to incorporate the town of Grafton,	506
514.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Dixfield Academy,	507
	An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Thomaston	•
	Mutual Marine and Fire Insurance Company," approved June third,	
	eighteen hundred and fifty-one,	507
516.	An act to incorporate the Stockholders of Unity Academy,	508
	An act to incorporate the Eastport Mutual Marine Insurance Company,	509
	An act to incorporate the Bank of Hallowell,	513
	An act to incorporate the Lubec Steamboat Wharf Company,	513
	An act to incorporate the Cobbossee Contee Bank,	514
	An act to establish the Rockland Lime Rock Company,	515
	An act to change the name of the second parish in North Yarmouth,	517
	An act to reannex the town of Tilden to the town of Mariaville,	517
	An act to set off certain lands from Poland and annex the same to the	011
024.		510
505	town of Danville,	518
020 .	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Com-	510
500	pany,"	519
<i>5</i> 26.	An act to change the name of the "Sullivan Bridge Company" and to ex-	
	tend the time to complete its works,	520
	An act authorizing the erection of a wharf in tide waters in Machiasport,	521
	An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Mutual Insurance Company,	521
529.	An act authorizing Thomas J. Merrill to build and maintain a wharf in the	
	town of Damariscotta,	525
530.	An act authorizing William Hitchcock and others to build and maintain a	
	wharf in in the Damariscotta river,	525
531	. An act to extend the jurisdiction of the Kennebec Log Driving Company	
	over the west branch or Dead river,	526
532	An act to incorporate the Pejepscot Boom Company,	526

2

4

снар.	PAGE.
533. An act authorizing Samuel Glidden and John Mooney to extend	their
wharf in the town of Damariscotta,	528
534. An act to set off a part of the town of Sebago and annex the same t	
town of Naples,	529
535. An act to regulate private booms on Kennebec river,	530
536. An act giving further time to redeem lands taken on execution against	at the
Buckfield Branch Railroad Company,	
537. An act authorizing the selectmen of Wiscasset, or county commission	533
the county of Lincoln, to lay out a road over tide waters,	
529 An act to get a financial to hay out a road over the waters,	534
538. An act to set off a portion of the farm of Stephen D. Burgess from S.	
field, and annex the same to Norridgewock,	535
539. An act to set off certain persons with their estates from the town of	
nebec to the town of Winthrop,	535
540. An act to incorporate the Chandler's River Company,	536
541. An act to incorporate the Bowdoinham Bank,	539
542. An act to incorporate the Richmond Bank,	539
543. An act to incorporate the Rockland Hotel Company,	540
544. An act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporato the	Mer-
chants' Steam Navigation Company of Bangor,"	541
545. An act to incorporate the York County Mutual Fire Insurance Comp.	any, 541
546. An act to incorporate the Mercantile Library Association of Portland	1, 547
547. An act authorizing the York and Cumberland Railroad Company to es	
a branch to Sebago lake,	547
548. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Gardiner and Pittston Br	
549. An act to incorporate the town of Farmingdale,	551
550. An act for the preservation of trout in Umbagog and other lakes,	555
551. An act to establish a free bridge from Barters' Island to the main la	
the town of Boothbay,	555
552. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Megunticook Water Works,	
553. An act to dissolve the bands of matrimony between Cyrus Besse and	
V. Besse,	557 Siary
554. Au act to set off certain lands from the town of Rockland and aune	
same to the town of Thomaston,	658
555. An act to alter the charter for the Somerset and Kennebec Railroad b	•
tending the time for locating and making the same,	558
556. An act to incorporate the Somerset Manufacturing Company,	559
557. An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Ellsworth Academy,	559
558. An act granting to Caleb Hodgdon leave to build a wharf in tide wate	,
559. An act to make valid certain doings of the assessors of the town of Ca	
in eighteen hundred and fifty-one,	560
560. An act to incorporate the Feldspar Mining Company,	561
561. An act to incorporate the North Penobscot Agricultural and Horticul	ltural
Society,	562
562. An act to change the names of certain persons,	563
663. An act to incorporate the Nahumkeag Ferry Company,	564
564. An act to incorporate the Rockland Steam Manufacturing Company,	565
565. An act for the improvement of the Northwestern river, in the town o	f Se-
bago,	566
566. An act to change the line between the counties of Kennebec and Fran	klín, 567 [.]
567. An act additional to and amendatory of an act entitled "an act to inco	
rate the Waldoborough Village Corporation," approved August two	
ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty,	568
568. An act incorporating the Islesborough Steamboat Wharf Company;	
authorizing the erection of a wharf in tide waters at Islesborough,	568
569. An act to increase the capital stock of the Calais Bank,	569
670. An act to incorporate the Skowhegan and Bloomfield Village Corpora	
571. An act to incorporate the Lumbermen's Bank,	572 579
572. An act to incorporate the Prospect Benefit Society,	572
573. An act to set off a part of the homestcad farm of Peter Atherton from	
city of Augusta and annex it to the city of Hallowell,	574

â

.

viii

CONTENTS.	
-----------	--

į

CHAI	P. Y	AGE.
	An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into the tide waters of the	
•	Penobscot river at Bucksport,	574
575.	An act to incorporate the Penobscot County Steam Flour Mill Company,	575
	An act to incorporate the Bangor Fire Insurance Company,	575
	An act to incorporate the "North Franklin Agricultural Society,"	576
	An act to set off the islands of Hacketash, Wooden Ball, Nomansland,	
	Two Bush, Ten Pound and Matinicus Rock, from the county of Hancock	
	and annex the same to the county of Lincoln,	577
579.	An act to incorporate the Waldo Mills Company,	577
	An act to incorporate the town of Holden,	579
	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to increase the capital stock of	• ·
001	the Calais Bank," approved April ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two,	582
582.	An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into tide waters at Lubec,	582
	An act to incorporate the Rockland Plank Road Company,	582
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	584
585.	An act authorizing Josiah Simpson to construct a wharf in tide waters, in	
	the town of Belfast,	585
586.	An act to incorporate the Lake Manufacturing Company,	586
	An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Calais and	
0011	Baring Railroad Company,"	586
588.	An act to supply the city of Bangor with pure water,	587
	An act to incorporate the Sebago Lake Ice Company,	589
	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Greene,	590
	An act to establish the Atlantic Junction Railroad,	591
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the city of Gardiner,	592
	An act to apportion the state for representatives to congress,	592
	An act to incorporate the People's Bank,	594
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the city of Bangor,	594
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company,	596
	An act to incorporate the Portland Savings Bank,	597
	An act to extend the time for completing the works of the Stillwater Canal	
	Company,	599
599.	An act to authorize the sale of the Methodist Episcopal meeting house and	
9001	parsonage in North Bucksport,	599
600.	An act to incorporate the Wiscasset Fire Company, number one,	599
	An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Ruby Henderson and	
	Jonathan R. Henderson,	600
602.	An act to incorporate the Dover and Elliot Bridge Company,	600
	An act amendatory of the act entitled "an act to incorporate the Eastport	000
	Mutual Marine Insurance Company,"	602
604.	An act additional to the act to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Com-	004
0.11	pany,	603
605.	An act to set off Joseph Broad, Silas Broad, and Thomas Broad, from Cape	
	Elizabeth to Westbrook,	604
606.	An act to set off a part of Wayne and annex the same to Winthrop,	604
	An act to incorporte the Bingham, Athens, Skowhegan and Waterville	
	Stage Company,	605
608.	An act in favor of certain plantations,	605
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Machias River Company,	606
	An act to appropriate the ministerial and school fund, in the town of Weld,	607
	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Calais,"	608
	An act to incorporate the Bath Savings Institution,	611
	An act to incorporate the Pleasant River Dam Company,	612
	An act additional to an act entitled "an act additional to an act to incor-	014
	porate the Machias River Company,"	613
615.	An act to extend the time for the proprietors of the Rumford Falls Bridge	4.0
	Company, to crect and complete the same,	613
616.	An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Company,	614
	An act to set off a part of Greene, in the county of Kennebec and annex it	
	to Lewiston, in the county of Lincoln, and to set off a part of the town of	
	Webster and annex it to Lewiston.	614

1X

СНАР.	PAGE,
618. An act to incorporate the Maine Brick Manufacturing Company,	615
619. An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Mary C. Underwood	
and John A. Underwood,	616
620. An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between John Carleton, second,	
of Woolwich, in the county of Lincoln, and his wife Sarah B. Carleton,	616
621. An act to change the names of certain persons,	616
622. An act authorizing the United States to build a custom house in the bed	
of the Kenduskeag river, in the city of Bangor,	617
623. An act to amend the charter of the Nickatow Dam Company,	617
624. An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Hannah Southard	017
and John Southard,	618
625. An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Adaline Pearson and	010
Albert Pearson,	618
626. An act to incorporate the Fish River Dam Company,	
	619
627. An act to increase the capital stock of the Frontier Bank,	620
628. An act to incorporate the Aroostook Dam and Railroad Company,	620
629. An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state a tax of	
two hundred one thousand, three hundred twenty-five dollars, eighty-	
three cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two,	623
630. An act to extend the time in which to file the location of the Franklin and	
Kennebec Railroad Company,	642
631. An act to incorporate the Lincoln Agricultural and Horticultural Society,	642
632. An act to make valid certain acts of the overseers of the poor of the town	
of Vienna,	644
633. An act to set off certain territory from the town of Brownfield and annex	
the same to the town of Hiram,	644
634. An act to set off William Jellison from Dedham to Ellsworth,	645
635. An act repealing an act entitled "an act in addition to an act entitled ' an	
act to incorporate the city of Bangor,' "	645
636. An act to incorporate the Bangor Asylum and Farm School for indigent	
boys,	646
637. An act to make valid the location of the town roads of the town of Stow,	647
638. An act additional to an act, approved August sixth, eighteen hundred and	
forty-six, relating to the Kennebcc Log Driving Company, providing a	
deposit boom by the Kennebec Log Driving Company,	648
639. An act to repeal an act giving further time to redeem lands taken on exc-	010
cution against the Buckfield Branch Railroad Company,	650
640. An act to allow certain constables of the town of Palermo to amend their	030
returns,	650
641. An act to change the names of certain persons,	650
642. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Portland Pier,	651
643. An act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Plank Road Company,	652
	004
644. An act in addition to an act to apportion the state for representatives to congress passed in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two,	054
	654
645. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the town of Kennebec" to	051
define and establish the boundaries of said town,	654
646. An act to confirm and make valid the doings of the inhabitants of Clinton	
gore,	656
647. An act to make valid the doings of school district number eleven in the	
town of Leeds,	656
648. An act for the protection of certain roads,	657
649. An act additional to an act entitled "an act in favor of certain planta-	
tions,"	657
650. An act to incorporate the East Branch Dam Company,	658
651. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	659
652. An act to incorporate the West Branch Pleasant River Company,	661
653. An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank,	662

CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

		PAGE.
CHV1	e. Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes,	379
	· · .	379
	Resolve in favor of the town of Ellsworth,	380
	Resolve extending an invitation to Louis Kossuth, Resolve in favor of John Gobriel and Attean Lewie,	380
	•	380 380
	Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadburn,	381
	Resolves making an appropriation for the repairs of the state prison,	-
	Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolar,	381
	Resolve in favor of the town of Gray,	381
	Resolve in favor of Benjamin F. Brown,	382
	Resolve in favor of the town Milo,	382
	Resolve authorizing a tax on the several counties of this state,	382
	Resolve in favor of Elisha Hilton,	383
	Resolve for the purchase and distribution of the Maine Register,	383
	Resolve in favor of Samuel Wright,	384
	Resolve for repairing Baring and Houlton road in Indian township,	384
395.	Resolve relativo to the education of the deaf and dumb of the State of	
	Maine,	384
	Resolve in favor of Jewett and March,	385
	Resolve in relation to the abuscs of passengers in California steamers,	385
	Resolve in favor of Silas Barnard,	3 85
399.	Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts, number thirty-two	, 386
400.	Resolve in favor of Leonard Trask,	391
401.	Resolve correcting the state valuation of the city of Augusta,	391
402.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to settle certain claims relating to)
	the location of lands reserved for public uses,	391
403.	Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state,	392
404.	Resolve in support of the memorial to congress, asking assistance from	1
	the United States government in behalf of the European and North	ı
	American Railway,	394
405.	Resolve abating a portion of the state tax of eighteen hundred fifty-one	5
	to the town of Bucksport and assessing the same on the town of Orring	
	ton,	396
406.	Resolve in favor of David N. B. Coffin, junior,	396
	Resolve in favor of the town of Springfield,	396
408.	Resolve relating to appropriations for seminaries of learning,	397
	Resolve on the petition of Daniel Austin and others,	397
	Resolve abating taxes on Belfast Academy Grant, in the county of Aroos	
	took,	398
411.	Resolve for the repair of the Dead River Road,	398
	Resolve in favor of Isaac Gott,	399
	Resolves in relation to the state lands,	399
	Resolve in favor of Lebanou Academy,	399
	Resolve authorizing the governor and council to settle upon equitabl	
	terms, certain liabilities growing out of the assessment of road taxes,	400
416.	Resolve for the payment of second additional roll of accounts, number	
1100	thirty-two, for eighteen hundred fifty-one and fifty-two,	400
417	Resolve authorizing the sale of lot number twelve in township letter D, i	
T14,	first range west from east line of the state,	402
418	Resolve to correct the state valuation,	402
	Resolve to correct the state variation,	402
		402
±40.	Resolve for the repair of the road through number eleven,	400

420. Resolve for the repair of the road through number eleven,

снар. р	AGE.
421. Resolve correcting the state valuation on certain wild lands in the county	
of Washington,	403
422. Resolve requiring the publication of a list of fish inspectors,	403
423. Resolve correcting the valuation of Hallowell,	404
424. Resolve for mounting the cannon in Calais gun-house,	404
425. Resolve to amend the state valuation for the county of Hancock,	404
426. Resolve for the repair of the State road leading from township letter H to	
the river St. John in Madawaska,	405
427. Resolve to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of the town of	200
Bowdoinham in the county of Lincoln; also to amend the aggregate val-	
uation of said county,	405
428. Resolve authorizing the assessment of certain taxes on the town of	100
Canaan,	405
429. Resolve in favor of the proprietors of township number six, rango ten,	100
west from the east line of the state, in the county of Piscataquis,	406
430. Resolve in favor of plantations number twenty-one and thirty-three in the	100
county of Hancock,	407
431. Resolve amonding the valuation of the town of Belgrade,	407
432. Resolve in favor of the Brewer Artillery,	407
433. Resolve in favor of the town of Otisfield,	407
434. Resolve for the repair of the military road,	408
435. Resolve in favor of Eunice Shapleigh and others,	408
436. Resolve in favor of Valentine Ripley,	
	409
437. Resolve authorizing the land agent to aid in opening a road from the	400
Aroostook to the Alegash river,	409
438. Resolve for payment of accounts against the state,	410
439. Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Taylor,	413
440. Resolve for the repair of the state arsenal at Bangor,	$\begin{array}{c} 413\\ 413\end{array}$
441. Resolve in favor of Zebulou Ingersoll,	
442. Resolve in favor of Joseph Hodge,	413
443. Resolve in favor of Isaac P. Haynes,	414
444. Resolve in favor of Isaiah Leavitt,	414
445. Resolve in favor of the town of Patten,	414
446. Resolve in favor of East Maine Conference,	414
447. Resolve in favor of the Reform School,	415
448. Resolve for apportioning one hundred and fifty-one representatives among	
the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes in the state	170
of Maine,	415
449. Resolve in favor of Alexander Woodward,	421
450. Resolve in favor of Sefro Neddo,	421
451. Resolve relating to the Maine State Prison,	422
452. Resolve authorizing the treasurer to make a temporary loan in behalf of	
the state,	422
453. Resolve abating the tax on Old Harbor and Holbrook's Islands, Hancock	
county,	422
454. Resolve for repairing road from Kingfield to Dead river in the county of	
Franklin,	423
455. Resolve for opening a road from Fort Kent to the boundary line,	423
456. Resolve for the distribution of the laws of the United States,	423
457. Resolve in favor of certain settlers in Orient in the county of Aroostook,	424
458. Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Mayfield,	424
459. Resolve establishing the valuation of the plantation of Matinicus for	40.1
county taxes,	424
460. Resolve in favor of the town of Farmingdale,	425
461. Resolve in favor of John S. Colbath,	425
462. Resolve in relation to certain townships in the county of Piscataquis,	425
463. Resolve for the distribution of the school fund,	426
464. Resolve in favor of John P. Hunter,	427
465. Resolve to correct additional roll of accounts number thirty-two,	427
466. Resolve to apportion the state for senators to the legislature,	427

.

CHA	Ρ.	PAGE.
467.	Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital,	428
	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians,	429
469.	Resolve in favor of George W. Springer, Simcon Pratt, Abel W. Chabin,	
	James B. Cleveland, Ezekiel Holmes and John Kezar,	429
470.	Resolve providing for taking the census of the Penobscot and Passama-	
	quoddy tribes of Indians,	429
471.	Resolves relating to a ship canal across the state of Florida,	430
	Resolve in relation to certain debts due the state,	430
473.	Resolve to correct error in account allowed city of Calais,	431
	Resolve in favor of John Hibbard,	431
	Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of road from township	
	letter F in the second range to township number cleven in the fifth range	
	in the county of Aroostook,	431
476.	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	432
477.	Resolve in favor of Seward Ham,	434
478.	Resolve in favor of certain persons of the legislature who visited the state	
	prison,	434
479.	Resolve in favor of certain persons,	434
	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians,	435
481.	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	435
482.	Resolve for the payment of commissioners of Insane Hospital,	437
483.	Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to retain money in certain cases,	438
484.	Resolve relating to location of Calais Academy grant,	438
485.	Resolve in favor of the town of Grafton,	438
486.	Resolve in favor of certain plantations,	4,39
487.	Resolve in favor of the arsenal at Portland,	439
	Resolve in favor of Fish river road,	439
489.	Resolve in favor of the town of Holden,	439
490.	Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	440
491.	Resolve in favor of the reporters of the senate and house of representa- tives,	445
492.	Resolve in favor of the library,	446
	Resolve in relation to the commercial interests of the State of Maine,	446
Mes	sages of Governor Hubbard,	447

Messages of Governor Hubbard, Civil Government of Maine,

xiii

ø

457

.